
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 588
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022


 FUNDS UNDER PMMVY


588.     SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:


 Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)      the current status of implementation of  Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY)

in Chhattisgarh;

(b)      the district-wise funds allocated, released and utilized under the scheme since inception

and till date;

(c)      the details of beneficiaries covered under the scheme Rajnandgaon parliamentary

constituency, year-wise; and

(d)      whether any financial assistance provided under PMMVY during COVID-19 pandemic

and if so, the manner in which funds have been transferred under the said scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a)       Under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), maternity benefits amounting
to Rs.226.93 crores (including Central and State share) have been paid to more than 5.69 lakhs eligible beneficiaries since inception of the scheme and till 25.01.2022 in Chhattisgarh.

(b)  & (c)       The funds are released to the States/UTs on the basis of indicative targets and
utilisation of released funds. Further, the funds under PMMVY are released State/UT-wise.
Thus, the Government does not maintain district-wise amount of funds released and utilization under PMMVY. However, District-wise and Year-wise, number of beneficiaries enrolled since inception of the scheme and till 25.01.2022 in respect of Chhattisgarh is annexed. The year-wise details of funds released under PMMVY to the State Government of Chhattisgarh and Utilization reported by the State Government of Chhattisgarh are as under:

Year Funds Released (Rupees
in Crores)

Utilization Reported*
(Rupees in Crores)

2017-18 43.83 7.69

2018-19 20.26 49.96

2019-20 52.93 82.26

2020-21  9.66 58.86

2021-22 (As on 25.01.2022) 38.66 32.34

* This includes both Centre and State share inclusive of maternity benefit and Administrative
Expenditure.

(d)        Disbursement of maternity benefits of ₹5,000/- to the eligible beneficiaries under
Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) continued even during the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic. The eligible beneficiary received cash incentive amounting to ₹5,000/-
directly to their Bank/Post Office Account linked to her Aadhaar Number in Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode in three installments.


******


Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

588 for answer on 04.02.2022 raised by Shri Santosh Pandey regarding ‘Funds under

PMMVY’


Year-wise and District-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled under the Pradhan

Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) since inception of the scheme and till

02.02.2022


Sl.

No.

Name of the District Number of Beneficiaries Enrolled since inception of the scheme

and till 02.02.2022

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 BALOD 4,477 6,340 5,800 4,389 4,699

2 BALODA BAZAR 3,270 11,915 8,694 8,685 6,547

3 BALRAMPUR 2,113 5,117 3,206 2,861 2,804

4 BASTAR 2,675 2,749 3,012 3,776 3,157

5 BEMETARA 3,806 4,968 5,580 5,282 4,211

6 BIJAPUR 592 906 735 714 651

7 BILASPUR 3,490 6,886 6,162 5,397 4,958

8 DANTEWADA 1,689 1,336 1,065 1,266 1,438

9 DHAMTARI 5,938 5,469 5,944 4,382 4,234

10 DURG 7,506 8,775 8,109 6,519 5,920

11 GARIYABAND 3,081 4,003 4,170 3,108 2,700

12 Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi 1,988 4,440 4,101 3,515 3,028

13 JANJGIR-CHAMPA 5,576 7,886 9,908 8,928 7,556

14 JASHPUR 2,893 4,040 4,726 2,815 2,738

15 KABIRDHAM 2,985 4,479 4,883 5,834 4,576

16 KANKER 3,103 3,021 4,254 3,217 2,511

17 KONDAGAON 1,916 2,045 2,885 1,377 1,995

18 KORBA 3,747 4,735 5,641 4,484 4,128

19 KOREA 2,604 3,532 2,720 2,358 1,839

20 MAHASAMUND 4,676 6,172 4,438 6,484 4,466

21 MUNGELI 2,670 4,387 3,799 3,475 3,271

22 NARAYANPUR 81 714 437 437 444

23 RAIGARH 6,028 7,228 8,358 8,184 6,983

24 RAIPUR 4,619 11,776 13,606 10,765 8,935

25 RAJNANDGAON 8,393 12,306 10,273 8,290 8,058

26 SUKMA 441 1,492 1,306 1,145 1,207

27 SURAJPUR 2,411 3,680 4,514 2,554 2,868

28 SURGUJA 1,511 5,228 4,347 3,271 3,371

